

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

**HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS  
ASSOCIATION, a California nonprofit public  
benefit corporation, and QUENTIN L. KOPP, a  
California Taxpayer,**

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor of the  
State of California, and FAIR POLITICAL  
PRACTICES COMMISSION, an agency of  
the State of California,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Case No. C086334

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2016-80002512-CU-WM-GDS  
The Honorable Timothy M. Frawley, Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND  
PROPOSED BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA COMMON CAUSE, LEAGUE  
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF CALIFORNIA, AND CALIFORNIA CLEAN  
MONEY CAMPAIGN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Megan P. McAllen (State Bar No. 281830)  
Urja Mittal (State Bar No. 320213)  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 736-2200  
E-mail: [mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION</b>   | COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER:<br>C086334                   |
| ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:                      STATE BAR NUMBER: 281830<br>NAME: MEGAN P. MCALLEN<br>FIRM NAME: CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER<br>STREET ADDRESS: 1411 K STREET N.W., SUITE 1400<br>CITY: WASHINGTON                      STATE: DC                      ZIP CODE: 20005<br>TELEPHONE NO.: (202) 736-2200                      FAX NO.:<br>E-MAIL ADDRESS: MMCALLEN@CAMPAIGNLEGALCENTER.ORG<br>ATTORNEY FOR (name): AMICI CURIAE CALIFORNIA COMMON CAUSE ET AL. | SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER:<br>34-2016-80002512-CU-WM-GDS |
| APPELLANT/ GOVERNOR EDMUND G. BROWN, JR. & FAIR POLITICAL<br>PETITIONER: PRACTICES COMMISSION<br><br>RESPONDENT/                      HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASS'N & QUENTIN<br>REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: KOPP  |   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....  | 8           |
| <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....  | 11          |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....  | 13          |
| <b>I. The PRA Operates in an Area of Special Significance That Sets It Apart from Other Laws and Underscores Its Need for Regular Revision</b> .....       | 13          |
| A. The history and subject matter of the PRA distinguish it from other laws .....  | 14          |
| B. The Act’s provision for legislative amendment is a necessary feature of campaign finance law .....  | 15          |
| <b>II. Proposition 73 Did Not Implicitly Amend the PRA’s Purposes to Add a New, Freestanding “Purpose” of Prohibiting Public Financing</b> .....           | 17          |
| A. Nothing in the text, structure, or history of Proposition 73 reflects an intent to amend the Act’s purposes to further limit legislative amendment..... | 18          |
| B. Respondents’ “evidence” of the Act’s purposes is unavailing ...   | 22          |
| C. The case law does not support the claim that Proposition 73 tacitly amended the Act’s purposes .....  | 23          |
| <b>III. SB 1107 Furthers the Purposes of the PRA</b> .....   | 26          |
| A. Both the U.S. Supreme Court and the California Supreme Court have long recognized that public financing advances the Act’s core purposes .....          | 27          |
| B. Empirical evidence demonstrates that public financing promotes the Act’s purposes.....  | 29          |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....  | 33          |
| <b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....   | 34          |
| <b>DECLARATION OF SERVICE</b> .....  | 35          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u>    |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>  |                |
| <i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 .....   | 16, 19, 26     |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 1 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Cal. Common Cause v. FPPC</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 647 .....   | 16, 25         |
| <i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805 .....   | 16             |
| <i>Cal. Pro-life Council PAC v. Scully</i> (E.D. Cal. 1998) 989 F.Supp. 1282 ...   | 21             |
| <i>Citizens for Jobs &amp; Energy v. FPPC</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 671 .....   | 15, 16         |
| <i>Consulting Engineers &amp; Land Surveyors of Cal., Inc. v. Prof.<br/>Engineers in Cal. Gov.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 578 ..... | 19             |
| <i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Cal. Milk Producers Advisory Bd.</i><br>(1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 433 .....                     | 26             |
| <i>Foundation for Taxpayer &amp; Consumer Rights v. Garamendi</i> (2005)<br>132 Cal.App.4th 1354 .....                         | 23, 24, 26     |
| <i>FPPC v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33 .....  | 15             |
| <i>Gardner v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1366 .....   | 19, 23, 24, 26 |
| <i>Gerken v. FPPC</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 707 .....   | 19, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> (2d Cir. 2010) 616 F.3d 213 .....  | 27             |
| <i>Hardie v. Eu</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 371 .....   | 15, 16         |
| <i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Bowen</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th<br>110 .....  | 18, 19         |
| <i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389 .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> (2d Cir. 2011) 671 F.3d 174 .....  | 27             |
| <i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008 .....  | 14             |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 487 F.Supp. 280,<br>affd. (1980) 445 U.S. 955 .....                       | 27             |
| <i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 101 F.3d 1544 .....   | 27             |
| <i>Santa Clarita Org. for Planning &amp; the Environment v. Abercrombie</i><br>(2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 300 .....                | 12, 24, 25     |
| <i>Service Employees Int’l Union v. FPPC</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 955 F.2d<br>1312 .....  | 16, 20, 21     |
| <i>Shaw v. People ex. rel. Chiang</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577 .....   | 19             |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. FPPC</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744.....                        | 20, 21 |
| <i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> (1st Cir. 1993) 4 F.3d 26.....                                 | 27     |
| <i>Yes on 25, Citizens for an On-Time Budget v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1445 ..... | 22     |

**Statutes and Legislative Materials:**

Cal. Gov’t Code:

|                           |                |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| § 81001.....              | <i>passim</i>  |
| § 81001, subd. (a).....   | 26, 28, 29     |
| § 81001, subd. (b) .....  | 29, 31         |
| § 81001, subd. (c).....   | 26, 28, 29, 31 |
| § 81001, subd. (d) .....  | 29             |
| § 81001, subd. (e).....   | 29             |
| § 81001, subd. (f).....   | 28, 29         |
| § 81001, subd. (g) .....  | 28             |
| § 81002.....              | <i>passim</i>  |
| § 81002, subd. (b) .....  | 33             |
| § 81002, subd. (c).....   | 33             |
| § 81002, subd. (e).....   | 26, 33         |
| § 81012.....              | <i>passim</i>  |
| § 85103.....              | 12, 17         |
| § 85300.....              | 17, 18, 25     |
| Stats. 2018, ch. 754..... | 15             |

**Other Materials:**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 1988).....  | 19         |
| Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 7, 2000).....  | 19         |
| Every Voice Ctr., First Look: Seattle’s Democracy Voucher Program (Nov. 15, 2017) < <a href="https://www.proteusfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/FINAL-Seattle-Post-Election-Report-1-Nov2017.pdf">https://www.proteusfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/FINAL-Seattle-Post-Election-Report-1-Nov2017.pdf</a> > ..... | 31         |
| Ctr. for Governmental Studies, Democracy by Initiative: Shaping California’s Fourth Branch of Government (2d ed. 2008) .....  | 14, 15, 17 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Conn. State Elections Enf't Comm'n, Citizens' Election Program 2010: A Novel System with Extraordinary Results (2011) < <a href="http://www.ct.gov/seec/lib/seec/publications/2010_citizens_election_program_report_final.pdf">http://www.ct.gov/seec/lib/seec/publications/2010_citizens_election_program_report_final.pdf</a> > .....   | 30     |
| Heerwig & McCabe, Univ. of Wash. Ctr. for Studies in Demography & Ecology, Expanding Participation in Municipal Elections: Assessing the Impact of Seattle's Democracy Voucher Program (2018).....  | 31     |
| Kelley & Graham, Campaign Legal Ctr., Buying Back Democracy: The Evolution of Public Financing in U.S. Elections (2018) .....   | 28     |
| L.A. Mun. Code, § 49.7.3.....   | 15     |
| Malbin et al., <i>Small Donors, Big Democracy: New York City's Matching Funds as a Model for the Nation and States</i> (2012) 11 Elec.L.J. 3, 9-10 < <a href="http://www.cfinst.org/pdf/state/NYC-as-a-Model_ELJ_As-Published_March2012.pdf">http://www.cfinst.org/pdf/state/NYC-as-a-Model_ELJ_As-Published_March2012.pdf</a> > .....  | 30, 31 |
| Mayer et al., <i>Do Public Funding Programs Enhance Electoral Competition?</i> , in <i>The Marketplace of Democracy: Electoral Competition &amp; American Politics</i> (McDonald & Samples, eds., 2006) .....   | 32     |
| N.Y.C. Admin. Code, § 3-713.....  | 15     |
| N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd., <i>By the People: The New York City Campaign Finance Program in the 2013 Elections</i> (2014) < <a href="http://www.nyccfb.info/PDF/per/2013_PER/2013_PER.pdf">http://www.nyccfb.info/PDF/per/2013_PER/2013_PER.pdf</a> > .....   | 30     |
| Sac. City Code, § 2.13.120.....   | 15     |
| Sac. City Code, § 2.14.320.....   | 15     |
| Seattle Ethics & Elections Comm'n, <i>Democracy Voucher Program Biennial Report 2017</i> (2018) < <a href="https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/EthicsElections/DemocracyVoucher/Final%20-%20Biennial%20report%20-%202003_15_2018.pdf">https://www.seattle.gov/Documents/Departments/EthicsElections/DemocracyVoucher/Final%20-%20Biennial%20report%20-%202003_15_2018.pdf</a> > .....   | 31     |
| Seattle Ethics & Elections Comm'n, <i>Chart of 2017 City Elections Contributors</i> < <a href="http://web6.seattle.gov/ethics/elections/charts.aspx?cycle=2017&amp;n1=contributions&amp;n2=size&amp;n3=groupings&amp;n4=allcategories&amp;n5=allcandidates&amp;n6=number#aChartTop">http://web6.seattle.gov/ethics/elections/charts.aspx?cycle=2017&amp;n1=contributions&amp;n2=size&amp;n3=groupings&amp;n4=allcategories&amp;n5=allcandidates&amp;n6=number#aChartTop</a> > ..... | 31     |
| Wright, <i>Supporters of Political Reform on Coast Will Spread Cause</i> , N.Y. Times (June 10, 1974) < <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/1974/06/10/archives/supporters-of-political-reform-on-coast-will-spread-cause-limits-on.html">https://www.nytimes.com/1974/06/10/archives/supporters-of-political-reform-on-coast-will-spread-cause-limits-on.html</a> >.....  | 14     |
